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Sl for A/YL-LFS/588

From: [

Sent: Tuesday, December 9, 2025 4:35 PM

To: Wilfred Ka Hing CHU/PLAND <wkhchu@pland.gov.hk>

Cc: Belva Yuen King TONG/PLAND <byktong@pland.gov.hk>

Subject: RE: Supplementary Information for Planning Application No. A/YL-LFS/588

Dear Wilfred,

Amended application as attached, and some additional information such as amended layout, traffic flow,
trip generation has been attached too.

Form No. S.16-1ll Sep 2023 XECO filled v10.pdf XECO Reply to Planning 20251205.pdf

2. Structure breakdown has been amended in the attached layout plan. There are 5 structures:
- Meter Room and Meter Box (which is embedded together, 2484 x 2134

- 3 sets of User Unit (700 x 500)

- Power Unit (2700 x 1100)

4a. We have total of 6 charging guns (3 user units, each user unit with 2 charging guns)

4b. Average charging from 20% to 100% takes closed to 2 hours while 40KW power output of each
charging gun.

4c,d, f. User has to download our charging app called “XECO” from Google Play store or Apple Store at free
before charging. Under our App, it shows real time charger status. User can check if any charger available
before heading to the site. Also, our App has booking system and penalty system which can avoid user to
stay at charging space after completion of charging and user to queue for charging. Per our operation
experiences, 90% of Users are self-behaved. We can implement the features once it’s out of control.

4e. We don’t have waiting space at site.

Thanks.

Regards,
Wendy

From: Wilfred Ka Hing CHU/PLAND [mailto:wkhchu@pland.gov.hk]
Sent: Thursday, December 4, 2025 3:12 PM
To:
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Cc: Ada Siu Man CHAN/PLAND <asmchan@pland.gov.hk>; Tracy Wing Sum LAW/PLAND <twslaw@pland.gov.hk>;
Belva Yuen King TONG/PLAND <byktong@pland.gov.hk>

Subject: Supplementary Information for Planning Application No. A/YL-LFS/588

Importance: High

Dear Ms. Wai,

Regarding your submission of planning application no. A/YL-LFS/588, please find
below our comments for your further clarification.

1. The road adjoining the application site is not Shan Tung Street. Please revise the
relevant page of the application form (P. 6). Also, please supplement a vehicular
access plan.

2. Please provide the detailed breakdown of the area (in m?) of each structure.
3. Please provide details on the estimated trip generation.

4. Please provide further details on the operation, including but not limited to the
following:

a. Total number of EV chargers (it is noted that there are 3 user units, are there 2
EV chargers per user unit?)

b. How long would it normally take to charge a car with the proposed EV charger
(i.e. at least 40kW as mentioned on p.8 of your application form)?

c. Any measures to ensure that the cars will leave immediately after charging (e.g.
any on-site staff? If so, how many?)?

d. Any measures to prevent cars from queuing (e.g. mandatory booking system to
restrict number of cars and only cars with prior reservation will be allowed to
enter)?

e. Any designated waiting space in case of overtime charging?

f. Is the EV Charging station only open to Xeco App users?

For the timely processing of this application, grateful if you could provide the
supplementary information in a separate email to us by 8.12.2025 (Mon). Thank you.

Thanks and Regards,

Wilfred CHU

TP/YLW4, TMYLW DPO, PlanD
Tel: 2158 6290

[ -
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| Department
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Application No.
For Official Use Only HE5 4Rk

o5 77 Y 5 I i Date Received
Yoz H HA

1. The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
15/F North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
VR B %ﬁ%&ﬁﬁtih%‘ BN (F) - X RE AL A EEE 333 StiLABUF&F 15
E%:E g "Zag ) WEK

2. Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at_http://www.tpb.gov.hk/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North Point
Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North
Point, Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, NeWTerrltorles)

i S Al B EHES ZH R ) E’JEHEEF IRIBIH ST IR AR - AR L % B EI’%I%IEF%% (4 0
http://www.tpb.gov.hk/) %?ﬂﬁé G E e (FEILAEREE 333 SR ILABUT &F 15 8 — EEGh ¢ 22314810 5
2231 4835) K EIF YA B & H%*E’EBFE (Bhgg © 2231 5000) (FAILA/AREE 333 %}ﬁjtﬁﬂzﬁﬁ‘é\% 17 # RS 5V H

AR 1SR DHBURGF 14 #)2%RHL -

3. This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department. The form should be typed or completed in block letters. The processing of
the application may be refused if the required information or the required coples are incomplete. o

Rz B Eny@d Tl Ao EZ e e %M?F@ E&%ﬁiJ%EﬁﬁiJ SRR =AY o B AZHDAFTEN T =B LA
IERHE B A% - AR AP E R S FRA R T 2 - 28 7 AR B B -

1. Name of Applicant EH 5 A\t % /47

(O Mr. 44 10O Mrs. J A /O Miss /NH / O Ms. 22+ / Il Company /5] / [ Organisation f#f# )

AX XECO Limited

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) EfFZHERE AL L/LZ2F (WEH)

(O Mr. 44 1 O Mrs. R A/ T Miss /NH 1 T Ms. 2.+ /1 T Company 43 &] / O Organisation 145 )

3. Application Site Ef &% it BE

DD129 2210 RP

(@ Full address [/ location /
demarcation district and lot
number (if applicable)

EERIDIUR UYL SRl
SRS (A )

(b)  Site area and/or gross floor area
involved W Site area 3 AT 180 sq.m ~f-J7>K About £

SRR SeNEE | .
%&E’ﬁﬁjmﬁ&&/jw@ﬁﬁ WGross floor area 42 EifE 9.32 sg.m *F J7 >k MAbout £

(c) Areaof Government land included

(if any) Nil .m 3 75 3k OAbout £
FT AL FEREUR - HE RS (45) Sl o "

Parts1,2and 355 1~ 28 2 B8 334y



http://www.tpb.gov.hk/
http://www.tpb.gov.hk/

Form No. S16-111 £ #& &5 S16-111 5

6. Type(s) of Application Ef 55 J& HIl

(A) Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or
Regulated Areas
AL A FRRE I B2 R E & 3t b R /BRI SR T R B A 28 = SR G iR/ 38
(For Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas, please
proceed to Part (B))

(A AL A AT St B S2 5 St T e P 2R S TR A I P G SRR (B) B A)

(a) Proposed Temporary Electrical Vehicle Charging Station for a period of 3 years

use(s)/development
BRI AR

(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan) (&5 - F il sR B EEREE )

(b) Effective period of B year(s) & B TS
permission applied for
RSB O O] A R O month(s) {l H = coeeeereeeiieiee e

(c) Development Schedule % E4HERFE
Proposed uncovered land area itk 7 K HitmfEd 000 L. 170.68............... sq.-mlAbout £
Proposed covered land area s A & il 000 L 932t sq.m IMAbout 49
Proposed number of buildings/structures #2582y REER80H ..., D
Proposed domestic floor area figsf(: FfmmsE 00000 L N/A............... sq.m CJAbout 4
Proposed non-domestic floor area ez F(E i HEIRE ... 9.32. ., sq.m [About &5
Proposed gross floor area s immfis 0000 ceeeee.. 932 ., sg.m [About £

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildings/structures (if applicable) ZZ2Y/FEEEYH R = E M A R
BIEER A (4078 ) (Please use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient) (4120 FZEfIR 2 » 5559 EZREH)

...Meter Room 7 Meter Box =& R 533.55. ..
Power Unit... S & R 3.55F
User Unit (3] 15 B R 2008 00 e

Proposed number of car parking spaces by types R[G5 = 55 A7 Ayt s H

Private Car Parking Spaces fA%¢ BELEL{ir 6
Motorcycle Parking Spaces 25 B8 EE EL{ir 0
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces & (5 # )= {1 e
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces H2 7 €5 B ) EL{1r O
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces EE# & &5 {11 e
Others (Please Specify) Al (55%18H) O

Proposed number of loading/unloading spaces |3% % &5 & fir fy kg H

Taxi Spaces A= I O

Coach Spaces itz H AL e

Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #&%U £5 & &y O

Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces 171 &5 E B AT e

Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces BRI & HL EE AT USRS

Others (Please Specify) EAth (5%1/HA) O
5

Part 6 £ 6 ¥ 4




Form No. S16-111 £ #& &5 S16-111 5

Proposed operating hours #§:5= 8% [H]
EE— R EHIH AR, B H 24/ N

Yes & B There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where
appropriate)
(d) Any vehicular access to E‘—ﬂ%fﬁﬁiﬁg (:%;f%ﬁﬁ%%@i(ﬁﬂ /EH))
the site/subject building? || DR AMNLIE ) 2 W L1 - S
e A HE AR [] There is a proposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the width)
HRAEEEY) ? A—IrBERERS - (FBEERIRUR - WEBHEREAIFEE)
No & =

(e) Impacts of Development Proposal ## &5 &% & 51 & /Y &2 £&&
(If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give
justifications/reasons for not providing such measures. ZIZESEAVEE » 55 55 B S A] 285/ 0 A gE B R B R 2511
FEE - A5 AIEE TR AR <)

(i) Does the = . .
development Yes & [ ] Please provide details FE#Z{ALEEF
proposal  INVOIVE |
alteration of
existing buildingl) ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
BERIETEETEIR |
TR A R
No#w M
YRy cEn?
Yes & [ ] (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream
diversion, the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
(B AR P A R M MR > DURS T ~ Y ~ B R SRR R/
)]
[ ] Diversion of stream ;a7 /4 38
(if)y Does the [] Filling of pond & ##
development Avrea of filling FEIEFTFE ...ovvvoveeeerereeene sq.m - 75>k CIAbout £
proposal . involve Depth of filling FEHEZERE ... m>fk  OAbout 4y
the operation onthe
right? [ ] Filling of land & +
BB REESH Area of filling S L& ......ocevvevnnnn. sq.m SE 753k CJAbout £
FAEBIHITAZ? Depth of filling I & .......oooiiiinne. m>k  OAbout 9
[ ] Excavation of land &
Area of excavation ¥+ H&. ..cooovvven.. sg.m 52K COAbout 25
Depth of excavation $Z+725%E ...l m >k OAbout &
No & .
On environment %} 545 Yes & [] No 2= Il
On traffic ¥} 5@ Yes & [ ] No R =
On water supply ¥} 7K Yes & [ ] No K =l
(iif)  Would the | On drainage %} HE/K Yes & [] No K &
development On slopes %} f4H# Yes & [] No K & Il
Pf0P053|_ cause any | Affected by slopes =zl 28 Yes & [ ] No N =l
advgrse impacts? Landscape Impact i il s 2 Yes & [ ] No N =l
B S EIEE | TreeFelling RRARREIA Yes @& [ ] No &~ & i
& RN B %2 | Visual Impact f&RE 6 g2 Yes & [] No &~ & i
£ Others (Please Specify) HAt (5%1/8H) Yes ] No K=l
6

Part 6 (Cont’d) 25 6 43 (48)




()  Gross floor area sq.m EF5k Plot Ratio H#f&l1%&
and/or plot ratio -
RS R, 5 | Domestic O About % O About 4
S TS FH [0 Not more than O Not more than
EZN E2N
Non-domestic 9.32 sq.m IAbout % 0.518 lAbout &Y
JEEM 1 Not more than ONot more than
E2N HEZN
(i)  No. of blocks Domestic
4 M
Non-domestic
FEEH
(iii) Building height/No. | Domestic B
of storeys fEF m >R

BRI TR

(0 (Not more than “~257%)

Storeys(s)
O (Not more than “RZ7?)

Non-domestic

FEEM

3 5m3k
B (Not more than “RZ% %)

Storeys(s)
(0 (Not more than “~257)

(iv) Site coverage
FEER 5.18 % W About %
(v)  No. of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {2 B {17 445 6
spaces and loading /
}JQI%??Z'% Jsfffﬁﬁm Private Car Parking Spaces F.5¢E5 e 6
% i A Motorcycle Parking Spaces 25 E5 EEELfiy 0
H Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 87 &5 83 Hfir 0
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 517 &5 E )& i1 0
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 27 £ & B 0

Others (Please Specify) EAtr (55%1/HH)

Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys

R EEALMF R
Taxi Spaces [1-[-Eifir

Coach Spaces Jif¢ izt #ifir

Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #&7! €5 B Eifir
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces %I & Hi{ir
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces B2 7 &5 ELHLfir
Others (Please Specify) EAtl (55%1HH)

[eNeoNeoNeNoNe)

11

For Form No. S.16-111 f£E#45E S.16-111 58
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ORIGIMNAL CAR ROAD

10RP LAMD BOUNDARY

CAR SPACE | caR sPACE 2 |CAR SAPCE 3 | caR SPACE 4
Remarks:
Car park space :
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FIMISH : TITLE - WPPROVED : DATE :
Lau Fau Shan 221RP EV charger
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E'_@ DO NOT SCALE DWG e Mike 05 Dec 2025
SCALE : .
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Trip Generation at Application Site

_ Number of EVs (Estimated*) | Number of EVs (Max)

00:00 — 02:00 2 6
02:01 - 04:00 0 6
04:01 - 06:00 0 6
06:01 —08:00 0 6
08:01 —10:00 2 6
10:01-12:00 2 6
12:01 - 14:00 6 6
14:01 - 16:00 2 6
16:01 - 18:00 4 6
18:01 - 20:00 6 6
20:01 -22:00 4 6
22:01 - 24:00 2 6

* Estimated traffic is based on our operation experiences from various charging sites of XECO





